repayment event or the maturity of the facility, the secured shares will most likely be sold with the proceeds
used to repay the facility with no upside to the Company; any shortfall would have to be funded by the Company
which will result in a loss to it, and hence it is unlikely that this transaction can enhance the Company’s NAVPS.
See note 21 for further details.

4.1 Restatement impact on Group Statement of Financial Position
The cash and cash equivalents of Black Hawk, which are part of the secured assets, are recognised as Group
assets, whereas the shares of the Company that were pledged by Black Hawk are recognised as treasury shares
of the Group, and therefore are deducted from the issued shares when determining the NAVPS. The amount
payable by Black Hawk to RMB under the facility agreement, including accrued interest payable, is recognised as
a non-current liability. The total of the cash and treasury shares that is in excess of the RMB liability is recognised
as amounts payable to the Black Hawk shareholders under non-current liabilities.

Restated
Group

30 June 2017
R’000

Consolidation
adjustment

30 June 2017
R’000

Previously
reported at

Company level
30 June 2017

R’000

Total assets
Other unchanged total assets 1 837 220 – 1 837 220
Other assets and receivables 26 760 2 26 758
Cash and cash equivalents 10 504 460 10 044
Total equity
Issued capital 1 630 012 (135 000) 1 765 012
Unchanged retained earnings 102 067 – 102 067
Total liabilities
Non-current liabilities 135 462 135 462 –
Unchanged current liabilities 6 943 – 6 943

Net asset value 1 732 079 (135 000) 1 867 079

Net asset value per share (Rand) 10.41 0.04 10.37
Attributable shares in issue at the end of the year (’000) 166 460 (13 500) 179 960

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

4 Restatement (continued)

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018 79

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.2 Restatement impact on Group Statement of Comprehensive Income
The Group has recognised Black Hawk’s investment income and operating expenses, as well as the interest
expense incurred in respect of the RMB facility. To the extent that the net loss is recoverable against the initial
R30 million investment provided by the Black Hawk shareholders, the reimbursement amount is recognised
in the Group Statement of Comprehensive Income. The 13.5 million shares are deducted from the weighted
average shares in issue during the year, and thereby impact the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share.

Restated
Group

30 June 2017
R’000

Consolidation
adjustment

30 June 2017
R’000

Previously
reported at

Company level
30 June 2017

R’000

Investment income 124 397 496 123 901
Other operating expenses 7 646 34 7 612
Finance costs 462 462 –
Other unchanged net income/(expenses) (14 222) – (14 222)

Total comprehensive income for the year 102 067 – 102 067

Basic and diluted earnings per share (Rand) 0.61 0.04 0.57
Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares
for the purpose of earnings per share 166 500 (13 500) 180 000

4.3 Restatement impact on Group Statement of Cash Flows
The Group cash flows reflect the payment made to acquire the treasury shares of the Group and the proceeds
raised from the facilities and loan balances of RMB and Black Hawk’s shareholders respectively. Furthermore,
Black Hawk’s net cash flow generated from operations is recognised as a cash inflow.

Restated
Group

30 June 2017
R’000

Consolidation
adjustment

30 June 2017
R’000

Previously
reported at

Company level
30 June 2017

R’000

Cash used in operations (17 991) 264 (18 255)
Interest income from cash and bank balances 1 682 196 1 486
Payment for buyback of shares (135 347) (135 000) (347)
Proceeds from non-current liabilities 135 000 135 000 –
Other unchanged cash flow items 27 160 – 27 160

Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 10 504 460 10 044

4 Restatement (continued)

80 ETHOS CAPITAL

5 Critical judgement and accounting estimates: valuation
of investments

The basis of valuation of all investments is fair value. Fair value is determined as of the end of each quarter. All
investments are valued in accordance with IFRS and the International Private Equity and Venture Capital (“IPEV”)
Valuation Guidelines.

As stated above, the Group’s investments mainly comprise drawn commitments into Funds, which in turn invests
in Portfolio Companies in which the Group has an indirect interest, or into Direct Investments.

[…]

interest rates. The Group has exposure to interest rate risk through its Temporary Investments (money market
investments) that are largely invested in fixed rate instruments and floating rate notes with a relatively short
re-pricing period. The fair value of the money market instruments is largely dependent on the market interest
rates and could fluctuate with changes in the latter.

The performance, maturity profile and sensitivity analysis of Temporary Investments are reviewed regularly and
Ashburton aims to match the liquidity profile with the Group’s liquidity requirements to optimise the returns.
The Temporary Investments are managed by Ashburton under an investment management agreement that sets
certain permitted securities and limits within which they have to manage the portfolio to provide a balance of
risk and returns that the Board is comfortable with.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity in the fair value at 30 June 2018 of the Temporary Investments
held at 30 June 2018 based on assumed changes to the market interest rates (measured in basis points (“bp”)
at different intervals and taking into account the maturity dates of the securities.

Fair value
adjustment

30 June 2018
R’000

Change in market interest rates assumed
-75 bp 2 140
-50 bp 1 427
-25 bp 713

+25 bp (713)
+50 bp (1 427)
+75 bp (2 140)

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

26 Financial risk factors and instruments (continued)

INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2018 101

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26.4 Market risk (continued)

26.4.3 Equity price risk
Whilst the Group does not currently hold any direct equity securities, it is indirectly exposed to equity price risk
through the valuation of the underlying portfolio investments held by its investments in Funds. The fair value of
these companies is largely derived from comparable market ratings, which are derived from public companies’
quoted market prices and earnings. The underlying Portfolio Companies are valued quarterly and the Board
has access to the valuation information to monitor and review the fair value of the investments and consider any